

No. 01-6978

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY A. EWING,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal
of the State of California, Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL
FOUNDATION; SECRETARY OF STATE BILL
JONES; SENATORS DICK ACKERMAN, JIM
BATTIN, JIM COSTA, RAY HAYNES, ROSS
JOHNSON, WILLIAM J. "PETE" KNIGHT, TOM
McCLINTOCK, BRUCE McPHERSON, CHARLES
POOCHIGIAN; ASSEMBLYMEMBERS PATRICIA
BATES, MIKE BRIGGS, DAVE COGDILL, DENNIS
HOLLINGSWORTH, LYNNE LEACH, TIM LESLIE,
DENNIS MOUNTJOY, ROBERT PACHECO,
ANTHONY PESCEITTI, GEORGE RUNNER, MARK
WYLAND, PHIL WYMAN; AND FORMER
ASSEMBLYMEMBER KEITH OLBERG AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
CHARLES L. HOBSON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194
E-mail: cjlf@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Table of authorities v
Interest of *amici curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 3
Argument 5

I

Any standard governing Eighth Amendment challenges
to the proportionality of prison sentences must be very
deferential 5

II

The conflicts between *Solem* and *Rummel* should be
resolved by extending the deference accorded to
punishment measures 7
 A. Philosophy 8
 B. Recidivism 11
 C. Objective factors 13

III

Ewing’s sentence is not grossly disproportionate to his
culpability in light of his lengthy and serious criminal
record 17
 A. Recidivism, incapacitation, and deterrence 18

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| B. The proper sentence | 24 |
| Conclusion | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U. S. 224, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350, 118 S. Ct. 1219 (1998) | 18 |
| Austin v. United States, 509 U. S. 602, 125 L. Ed. 2d 488, 113 S. Ct. 2801 (1993) | 6 |
| Gore v. United States, 357 U. S. 386, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1405, 78 S. Ct. 1280 (1958) | 13 |
| Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U. S. 957, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836, 111 S. Ct. 2680 (1991) | 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15 |
| Illinois v. Gates, 462 U. S. 213, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983) | 5 |
| Jacobellis v. Ohio, 378 U. S. 184, 12 L. Ed. 2d 793, 84 S. Ct. 1676 (1964) | 16 |
| Jurek v. Texas, 428 U. S. 262, 49 L. Ed. 2d 929, 96 S. Ct. 2950 (1976) | 22 |
| Lankford v. Idaho, 500 U. S. 110, 114 L. Ed. 2d 173, 111 S. Ct. 1723 (1991) | 12 |
| Marks v. United States, 430 U. S. 188, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260, 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977) | 15 |
| McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U. S. 279, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262, 107 S. Ct. 1756 (1987) | 17 |
| Mistretta v. United States, 488 U. S. 361, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714, 109 S. Ct. 647 (1989) | 6 |
| Patterson v. New York, 432 U. S. 197, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281, 97 S. Ct. 2319 (1977) | 6 |
| Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U. S. 808, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991) | 6 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| People v. Gauze, 15 Cal. 3d 709, 125 Cal. Rptr. 773, 542 P. 2d 1365 (1975) | 26 |
| People v. Montoya, 7 Cal. 4th 1027, 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 128, 874 P. 2d 903 (1994) | 26 |
| People v. Superior Court (Alvarez), 14 Cal. 4th 968, 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 93, 928 P. 2d 1171 (1997) | 3 |
| People v. Superior Court (Romero), 13 Cal.4th 497, 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 789, 917 P. 2d 628 (1996) | 3 |
| People v. Williams, 17 Cal. 4th 148, 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 917, 948 P. 2d 429 (1998) | 28 |
| Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U. S. 263, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382, 100 S. Ct. 1133 (1980) | Passim |
| Solem v. Helm, 463 U. S. 277, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637, 103 S. Ct. 3001 (1983) | Passim |
| Spencer v. Texas, 385 U. S. 554, 17 L. Ed. 2d 606, 87 S. Ct. 648 (1967) | 18 |
| Taylor v. United States, 495 U. S. 575, 109 L. Ed. 2d 607, 110 S. Ct. 2143 (1990) | 27, 28 |
| Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U. S. 967, 129 L. Ed. 2d 750, 114 S. Ct. 2630 (1994) | 12 |
| United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U. S. 321, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314, 118 S. Ct. 2028 (1998) | 17 |
| United States v. Salerno, 481 U. S. 739, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987) | 22 |
| Weems v. United States, 217 U. S. 349, 54 L. Ed. 793, 30 S. Ct. 544 (1910) | 8, 15 |

United States Constitution

18 U. S. C. § 922(g) 27
18 U. S. C. § 924 27

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 190(a) 12
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2(a)(2) 12
Cal. Penal Code § 211 28
Cal. Penal Code § 459 28
Cal. Penal Code § 460(a) 25
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.12 3, 25
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7(c)(18) 25

Treatises

1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, Substantive Criminal Law
(1986) 5, 8, 10
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries (1st ed. 1769) 25
5 W. LaFave, J. Israel, & N. King, Criminal Procedure
(2d ed. 1999) 7

Miscellaneous

Ardaiz, California’s Three Strikes Law: History,
Expectations, Consequences, 32 McGeorge L. Rev. 1
(2000) 22, 26
Beres & Griffith, Did “Three Strikes” Cause the Recent
Drop in California Crime? An Analysis of the California
Attorney General’s Report, 32 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 101
(1998) 22, 23

| | |
|--|------------|
| Burt, et al., Three Strikes and You're Out: An Investigation of False Positive Rates Using a Canadian Sample, 64 Fed. Probation 3 (June 2000) | 21 |
| California Ballot Pamphlet, General Election, November 8, 1994 (Proposition 184) (1994) | 11 |
| Clark, Austin, & Henry, "Three Strikes and You're Out": A Review of State Legislation, NIJ Research in Brief (Sept. 1997) | 7, 22 |
| Hawkins, Evaluating the Residential Burglary Victim's Attitude Toward Police, 52 The Police Chief 33 (Dec. 1986) | 27 |
| O. Holmes, The Common Law (M. Howe ed. 1963) | 6 |
| Janiskee & Erler, Crime, Punishment, and <i>Romero</i> : An Analysis of the Case Against California's Three Strikes Law, 39 Duq. L. Rev. 43 (2000) | 18, 22, 23 |
| Jones, Why the Three Strikes Law is Working in California, 11 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 23 (1999) | 19 |
| Kessler & Levitt, Using Sentence Enhancements to Distinguish Between Deterrence and Incapacitation, 42 J. L. & Econ. 343 (1999) | 23 |
| Langan & Levin, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Recidivism of Prisoners in 1994 (2002) | 20, 21 |
| Levitt, The Effect of Prison Overcrowding Litigation, 109 Q. J. Econ. 319 (1996) | 19 |
| Maguire, The Impact of Burglary Upon Victims, 20 Brit. J. Criminology 261 (1980) | 26 |
| Paap, Being Burglarized: An Account of Victimization, 6 Victimology 297 (1981) | 26 |
| L. Shannon, Criminal Career Continuity (1988) | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| U. S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2001 (2002) | 26 |
| E. van den Haag, Punishing Criminals (1991) | 7 |
| J. Wilson, Thinking About Crime (1977) | 10 |
| M. Wolfgang, T. Thornberry, & R. Figlio, From Boy to Man, from Delinquency to Crime (1987) | 20, 21 |
| R. Wright, In Defense of Prisons (1994) | 20 |
| F. Zimring, S. Kamin, & G. Hawkins, Crime & Punishment in California: The Impact of Three Strikes and You're Out (1999) | 22 |
